## NOTICE TO BIDDERS

Sealed bids will be received at the Lincoln County Courthouse, 811 Manvel Ave., Suite 5, Chandler, Oklahoma 74834, until 8:45 A.M. on the 22nd of August, 2022 and after that time to be publicly opened and read aloud for the work listed below.

Bid Number 23-02Bridge 41-183Construct 45' I-beam Bridge with a concrete deck on Sheet Pile Abutments

This work will be done under the Oklahoma Department of Transportation Standard Specifications for Highway Construction, except as modified herein.

The proposal will include a special provision with reference to Contractor's Non-Collusion Affidavit and a 5% bid bond in a certified or cashier's check or surety bond shall accompany the sealed proposal of each bidder. Evidence of having proper workmen's compensation coverage for employees as provided by Title 85 of the Oklahoma Statutes Section 61 shall be required prior to issuance of a work order. Examination of plans, specifications, special provisions, and site of work is required

Plans, forms of proposals, contracts and specifications may be examined at the following locations:

Southwest Construction News

F.W. Dodge www.construction.com/dodge

Bid News Construction Report <u>www.bidnews.com</u>

Lincoln County Purchasing Agent 414 Manvel Ave. Chandler, Oklahoma 74834 (405)258-1264 EST, Inc. 615 N. Hudson, Suite 300 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73102 Engineer of Record: Don Russell (405) 596-8388 donr@estinc.com

A complete set of Plans and Specifications to prospective bidders may be obtained at the above described office of EST, Inc. upon remitting **\$20.00 Non-Refundable Fee** or a PDF copy of the plans can be emailed and used for bidding at no cost. Contact EST, at the above listed information, to inquire about the project.

Rates for liquidated damages for this project will be \$500.00 per calendar day.

Upon award of contract to a successful bidder, the contract will be completely executed within ten

(10) working days from the date of award by the successful bidder and Lincoln County.

A Pre-bid will be held on August 16<sup>th</sup> at 10:00 A.M. in Commissioners Meeting Room, 811 Manvel Ave., Suite 4, Chandler, OK.

Lincoln County hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, minority business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on the grounds of race, color, sex or national origin in consideration for an award.

Lincoln County reserves the right to reject any or all bids. The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to accept the bid determined to best serve the needs of Lincoln County.

LINCOLN COUNTY, OKLAHOMA

Will Fine

Purchasing Agent